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Deputy Agency Clerk
STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
VS. Case No.: 2005-70174

License No.: CH 7891
WILLIAM LABONTE, D.C.,

Respondent.
/

_._FINAL ORDER

THIS MATTER came before the Board of Chiropractic Medicine (hereinafter “the
Board”) at a duly noticed public meeting on November 3, 2006, in West Palm Béach,
Florida, for a_hearing_not_involving_disputed issues_of material_fact pursuant to
Respondent's-completion-of-an-Election-of Rights form requesting a hearing pursuant to -
Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes. Petitioner filed an Administrative
Complaint seeking disciplinary action against Respondent’s license to practice as a
chiropractic physician. A copy of the Administrative Complairit is attached to and made

_ apart of this Final Order. - N

Petitioner was hrepresented by Cynthia L. Jakeman, Assistant General Counsel,

with-the Departmenmf*Health;—Respondentwas»ppesem;;—? :

The prosecuting attorney offered the investigative file into evidence to prove the

___facts as ali'ege,d_'iQ_th-é—_:/&c»i_ﬁnihEfféfi;é'_ié_aaﬁbj,aint.T_Ihe_iEv,éstigértii;e file_was.received— — -

into evidence and the Board finds that the uncontested facts adequately support the




allegations.  After a complete review of the record in this matter, including
consideration of the Administrative Complaint, any written evidence or testimony, and
any mitigating or aggravating circumstances, the Board makes the following findings
and conclusions:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The allegations of fact set forth in the Administrative Complaint are
approved, adopted, and incorporated herein by reference as the findings of fact by the
Board.

2. There is competent, substantial evidence to _support the Board's findings
and conclusions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The conclusions of law alleged and set forth in the Administrative
Complaint are approved land adopted and incorporated herein by reference as the
conclusions of law of the Board.

2. The violations set forth in the Administrative Complaint warrant
disciplinary action by the Board. |

3. Based upon the Findings of Fact, the Board concludes that the licensee
violated: Section 460.413(1)(e), Florida Statutes and Section 460.413(1)(d), Florida
Statutes by violating Rule 64B2-15.001(2)(c), Florida Administrative Code.

4. The Board is empowered by Sections 460.413(2) and 456.072(2), Florida
Statutes, to impose a penalty against the licensee. Therefore it is

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:




1. Letter of Concern. Respondent shall receive a Letter of Concern from

the Board.

2. Administrative Fine. Respondent must pay an administrative fine of two

thousand five hundred dollars ($2, 500.00), payable within one (1) year of the filing
date of this Final Order.

3. Continuing Education. Within one (1) year of the filing date of this Final

Order, Respondent shall attend and successfully complete five (5) hours of continuing
education, two (2) hours of which must be related to the area of the laws and rules
governing the practice of chiropractic medicine in the State of Florida. These
continuing education hours shall be in addition to the hours required for license
renewal. Within ten (10) days of completion of the course(s) and or receipt of the

___certificate of completion, Respondent shall mail a_copy of the continuing education

certificate of completion to the Chiropractic Physician Compliance Officer.

4. Modification of Advertising. To the extent that it is feasible,

-.——Respondent.shall arrange to.have all.of his-current.advertisements modified to comply

with the laws and rules governing advertising in the State of Florida.

5. Compliance Address. The address for submission of monetary

__payments_ (including fine & costs)_and._continuing education completion documents is:

f
DOH/Client- Services, Post -Office Box 6320, Tallahassee, Florida 32314-6320, attn:

Board of Chirqpractic Medicine Compliance Officer.

RULING ON MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

- The Board reviewed Petitioner's Motion to Assess Costs. Respondent did not
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file any objections to Petitioner’s Motion. Petitioner’'s Motion is granted and the Board
imposes the costs associéted with this case in the amount of nine hundred eighty-eight
dollars and forty-one cents ($988.41), to be paid within one (1) year of the filing date of
this Final Order.

This order shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the Department of
Health.

DONE AND ORDERED this Zgi\ day of MA\/ . 2006.

BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC MEDICINE

Sk L

Joe Baler,)Jr.
Executi irector on beéhalf of
Salvatore LaRusso, C R

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS
ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY
FILING ONE-COPY-OF A-NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH-THE AGENCY-CLERK-OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING
FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, -WITH THE -DISTRICT-COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST
DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE
DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE
FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE FILING DATE OF THE ORDER TO BE
REVIEWED. T T T T




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been
furnished by U.S. Mail to William LaBonte, D.C., 4 Pearl Drive, Suite 1, Ormond .
Beach, Florida 32174; and by interoffice mail to Deborah Bartholow Loucks,
Assistant Attorney General, Office of the Attorn.ey General, PL-01, The Capitol,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050; and Cynthia L. Jakeman, Assistant General
Counsel, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # C-65, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-3265, on _{(gtv'  Nowermun , 2008.

Kol Bl




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
Case Number: 2005-70174
VS.

WILLIAM LABONTE, D.C.

Respondent.
/

PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR FINAL ORDER BY HEARING
NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT

Petitioner moves the Board of Chiropractic Medicine for a final 'order by hearing
not involving disputed issues of material fact, and in support thereof states:

1. An Administrative Complaint was filed against Respondent on August 8,
2006, alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 456 and/or460 Florida Statutes, as set
forth therein. A true and correct copy of the Administrative Complaint is attached hereto

" as EXAbIEA.

2. Respondent filed an election of rights form requesting an informal hearing

__not involving disputed issues of material fact before the Board of Chiropractic Medicine.

A true and correct copy the election of rights form is attached hereto and inEbrporated

ﬁeféin as ExHibit B |

3. Respondent has been informed by this Motion that the Board will review
the investigative file prepared in this matter for the purpose of determining penalty

prior to the entry of a Final Order.
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of Chiropractic Medicine to
enter a Final Order after allowing the Respondent the opportunity to present oral and or

written evidence in mitigation of the charges in the Administrative Complaint.

Respectfully subm
wﬁ%/%‘ /Z;luwn\

Azhthla L. Jakémah)

istant General Cgunsel
Florida Bar Number 0714690
Department of Health
Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
(850) 245-4640 ext. 8133
(850) 245-4682 FAX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion has
been provided to: William LaBonte, D.C., 4 Pearl Drive, Suite 1, Ormond Beach, Florida,
32174, by certified U.S. Mail this 3 _day of OX£6%2006.

Cynthia L. Jakeman <
Assistant General Counsel
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EXHIBIT

ELECTION OF RIGHTS g / ’

DOH v. Willlam LaBonte, D.C. Case No. 2005-70174

PLEASE SELECT ONLY 1 OF THE 3 OPTIONS
An Explanstion of Righta is anached. If you do not understand thoee options, plenaa conault with your attomey or

comact the. for the Prosecution Sarvices Undt at the addresa/phone number listad at the bottom of this form.

OPTION 1. ldomdhpmmoalmlmofhdinhhdminhmwmMdoudshtob_oumdeda
hearing, pursugnt ion 120.57(2). Fiorida Statintes, at which lime | will ba permitted 1o 3ubmit oral and/or written evidence
in mitigation compiaint to the Board.

OPTION 2. ldonotdhwbhallmdmuolhdwnﬁnedhmﬁdnunbmwmtananmyﬂghuo
object or to be heard. | reques! that the Board enler a final order pursuart io Section 120.57, Floride Statues. .

OPTION3____ 1 do dispute the allegations of fact contalned in the Adminisirstive Complnim and request this 0 be
considered 2 petition for formal hearing, pursuant o Sections 120.569(2)(a) and 120.57(1), Fiorida Staiutes, before an
Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Division of Adminisirative Heerngs. | spacifically disputa the following
panagrapha of the Administretive Compinint:

In addition e selecti 1

) | accept the terms of the Settiement Stipuiation, and | have signed and sm retuming the Seftement
Stipulation or | am interssted in settiing this cass.

I do not accept the tenms of the seliiement agreement, but am intarested in sattling the case.

) { do not wish to confinue practicing, and | have migned and retumed the voluntary refinquishmant of
licansure form, il it hsa been provided.

deﬂchoﬂw”ﬂwm.lurﬁomthl!lwlﬂhgﬁwnmo’llm,dﬁ.lndm

. when this mafter ks to be considersd by the Board for Final Action, Mediaton under Section 120.573, Florida Stelutes, ia
not available in this matter.

- - — . -(Ploase.sign and.complete.ali-the information below.) - —/-- e
Wfﬁ__&ﬁlﬂphw gt

T ks CH 7l
ProneNo M- @77 —K&A
~msi = - o - FaxNo, ’&th7_7~ q0LS

" STATE OF FLORIDA . T
COUNTY OF ~Na
Before me. personally appearad \A]\\\\lam LQM whase identity is known to me by

dl‘\UQ(‘o Licen~e {type of identiication) and who, acknawledgas that his/her signature
appesrs above.
to or gffirmed by Affant before me this 20 day of Auuc k-

Q
N PMShmo:;lom:‘ maion Expires
) My Commi
Type or Print Name' aU/"/le,DMI//ef

Proseaution Services Unit = 4052 Baid Cypress Way, 8in # C-65 - Taliahassee, 1. 32399-3265
Phone (850) 2454640 Fax {850) 245-4681

00913




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

Case Number: 2005-70174
VS.

- WILLIAM LABONTE, D.C.

Respondent.

/

MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 456.072(4)

COMES NOW the Department of Health, by and through undersigned counsel,
and moves the Board of Chiropractic Medicine-(“Board”) for the entry of a Final Order

.-assessing-costs -against-the Respondent-for-the-investigation-and-prosecution™of this

case in accordance with Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2005). As grounds
therefore, the Petitioner states the following:

1. At its next regularly scheduled=meeting/the Board will take ﬁp for
consideration the above-styled disciplinary action and will enter a Final Order therein.

2. Section 456.072(4), Fiorida Statutes (2005)," states as follows:

In addition to any other discipline imposed through final
order, or citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001, pursuant

! Ch. 2003-416, § 19, Laws of Fla., effective September 15, 2003, amended Section
456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2003), to include the underlined language.

00914
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to this section or discipline imposed through final order, or
citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001, for a violation of
any practice act, the board, or the department when there is
not board, shall assess costs related to the investigation and
prosecution of the case. Such costs related to the

investigation and prosecution include, but are not limited to,
salaries and benefits of personnel, costs related to the time
spent by the attorney and other personnel working on the
case, and any other expenses incurred by the department
for the case. The board, or the department when there is
no board, shall determine the amount of costs to be

assessed after its consideration of an affidavit of itemized
costs and any written objections thereto. . . .

3. The investigation and prosecution of this case has resulted in costs in the
total amount of nine hundred eighty-eight dollars and forty-one cents
($988.41), based on the following itemized statement of costs:

Complaint: ~ -$ - --59.69 - - - -~

Investigation: "¢ 327.627 =

Legal: § 60110

Expenses: $ 0.00 LI T T
Therefore, the Petitioner seeks an assessment of costsagamst the Respondent in the

-~ ~amount of nine hundred eighty-eight dollars and forty-one cents ($988.41), as

evidenced in the attached affidavit. (Exhibit A).

4. Should the Respondent file written objections to tht—eﬂ assessment of costs,

within ten (10) days of the date of this motion, specifying the _grounds for the

“objections and the specific elements of the costs to which the objections are made, the

Petitioner requests that the Board determine the amount of costs to be assessed based

J:\PSU\Medical\Tobey\__C A S E S\labonte, William\Motion for cost.doc ' ’)O b 9 1 5




upon its consideration of the affidavit attached as Exhibit A and any timely-filed written
objections.

5. Petitioner requests that the Board grant this motion and assess costs in
the amount of nine hundred eighty-eight dollars and forty-one cents
($988.41), as supported by competent, substantial evidence. This assessment of
costs is in _addition to any other discipline impo§ed by the Board and is in accordance
with Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2005).

WHEREFORE, the Department of Health requests that the Board enter a Final

- Order assessing costs against the Respondent in the amount of nine hundred eighty-
eight dollars and forty-one cents ($988.41).

DATED this 3" A day of O (Axsbe— , 2006.

— Respectfully submitted,

el D
Bl i e —— e 77 o "(({/’”:1—
Cynthia L. Jakem

Assistant General Counsel
— = ~ Florida Bar Number 0714690
Department of Health

Prosecution Services Unit
S 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # C-65
' ' TaIIahassee Florida 32399-3265
- (850) 245-4640 ext. 8133
- (850) 245-4682 FAX

00816
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion has
been provided to: William LaBonte, D.C., 4 Pearl Drive, Suite 1, Ormond Beach, FL
32174, by regular U.S. Mail thisi_ day of 0 9006.

Cyfithia Jakerhan’/
i sel

J:\PSU\Medical\Tobey\__C A S E S\Labonte, William\Motion for cost.doc - 40 0917




AFFIDAVIT OF FEES AND COSTS EXPENDED

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEON:

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared JAMES R.
COOKSEY, who was sworn and states as follows:

1) My name is James R. Cooksey. -

2) I am over the age of 18, competent to testify, and make this affidavit

upon my own personal knowledge and after review of the records at
the Florida Department of Health (DOH).

3) | am a Operations Management Consultant for the Consumer Services
Unit for DOH. The Consumer Services Unit is where all complaints
against Florida health care licensees (e.g., medical doctors, dentists,
nurses, respiratory therapists) are officially filed. | have been in my
current job position for more than one year. My business address is
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-75, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3275.

4) As a Operations Management Consultant, my job duties include
reviewing data in the Time Tracking System and verifying that the
amounts correspond. The Time=Fracking-System is a computer
program which records and tracks DOH’s costs regarding the

investigation and prosecution of cases against Florida health care
licensees.

5) As of today, DOH's total costs forinvestigating and prosecuting DOH
case number 2005-70174 (Department of Health v. WILLIAM
LABONTE, D.C.) are NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY- EIGHT dollars and
FORTY-ONE cents ($988. 41)

6) The costs for DOH case number 2005-70174 (Department of Health
v. WILLIAM LABONTE, D.C.) are summarized in Exhibit 1 (Cost
Summary Report), which is attached-to-this-document— —-

7) The itemized costs and expenses for DOH-case numbers 2005-70174
(Department of Health v. WILLIAM LABONTE, D.C.) are detailed in
Exhibit 2 (Itemized Cost Report and ltemized Expense Report and
receipts), which is attached to this document.

8) The itemized costs as reflected in Exhibit 2 are determined by the
following method: DOH employees who work on cases daily are to
keep track of their time in six-minute increments (e.g., investigators
and lawyers). A designated DOH employee in the Consumer Services

EXHIGHT 9 5
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Unit, Legal Department, and in each area office, inputs the time
worked and expenses spent into the Time Tracking System. Time and
expenses are charged against a state health care Board (e.g., Florida
Board of Medicine, Florida Board of Dentistry, Florida Board of
Osteopathic Medicine), and/or a case. If no Board or case can be
charged, then the time and expenses are charged as administrative
time. The hourly rate of each employee is calculated by formulas
established by the Department. (See the ltemized Cost Report)

9) James R. Cooksey, first being duly sworn, states that he has read the
foregoing Affidavit and its attachments and the statements contained
therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
Qn}?es R. Cooksey, Affiant/

State of Florida
County of Leon

Sworn to and subscribed before me this__/ dayo , 2006,
by James R. Cooksey, who is personally known to me.

otary Signature

MIRABEL DAVIS
Name of Notary Printed

Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public:

"
& ir,

Sl Mirabel Davis

L%q;‘ MY COMMISSICN #  DD221102 EXPIRES
R September 7, 2007
SONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE, INS.

00919
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Page 1 of 1

Complaint Cost Summary
Complaint Number:200570174

Complainant's Name:
Subject's Name:

ANONYMOUS
WILLIAM LABONTE

L - JL xxs%% Cost to Date ***%* I
L JL Hours JE Costs 1
Eomplaint: JL I.ZQF $59.649—]
LInvestigation: JL Sﬂ] 3327.62|
|Legal: 1 4.80| $601.10|
L Jl *********j” **********I
Lgub Total: JL llﬂr 3988.4]]
lExpenses to Date: JL ]’— S().M
h’rior Amount: JL jr SO.()(ﬂ
h‘otal Costs to Date: }L Jl $988.4]|

tp://mqaapps.doh.state.fl.us/IRMOOTIMETRAK/CSDETL.ASP

e
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,
v. CASE NO. 2005-70174
WILLIAM LABONTE, D.C.

RESPONDENT.
/

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its
undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Comf)laint before the
Board of Chiropractic Medicine against Respondent, William Labonte, D.C.,
and in support thereof alleges:

1. Petitioner is the state department charged with regulating the
- practice of Chiropractic Medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida
Statutes; Chapter 456, Florida Statutes; and Chaptér 460, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this order, Respondent was licensed to
practice chiropractic medicine in the State of Florida, having been issued
licensé number CH 7891 on or about January 26, 2000. |

3. Respondent’s address of record is 4 Pearl Drive, Suite 1,

J:\PSt\Medical\Tobey\___C A S E S\Labonte, William\Labonte.ac.advertising.doc
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Ormond Beach, Florida 32174.

4.  Respondent ran advertisement in December 12, 2005 edition of
the Daytona Beach News-Journal offering a free report about a space age
discovery for the treatment o_f low back and disk pain. The |
advertisement failed to identify the Respondent as a chiropractic physician.

5.  When members of the public responded to the advertisement,
they were mailed a letter requesting that they make an appointment with
the Respondent. The response letter also made many claims concerning
the DRX/9000 Spinal Decompression System which overstated the potential
.beneﬁts of the DRX/9000 system to prospective patients. For instance,
among other things, the letter stated that the Respondent “wants to give
you the DRX 9000 experience before it's too late, before . . . you loose
yéur career . . . become a statistic...end up in a w.heel chair.”

COUNT ONE

6. Petitionelr re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
through five (5) as if fully set forth herein.

7.  Section 460.413(1)(e), Florida Statutes (2005), provides that a
practitioner is subject to discipline for when a practitioner causes to be
advertised, by any means whatsoever, any advertisement which does not

, 00825
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contain an assertion or statement which would identify herself or himself as
a chiropractic physician or identify such chiropractic clinic or related
institution in which she or he practices or in which she or he is owner, in
whole or in part, as a chiropractic institution.

8.  Respondent failed to identify himself as a chiropractic physician
in his newspaper advertisement placed in the December 12, 2005 edition
of the Daytona Beach New-Journal.

9. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section
460.413(1)(e), Florida Statutes (2005), by causing to be advertised, by any .
means whatsoever, any advertisement which does not contain an assertion
or statement which would identify herself or himself as a chiropractic
physician or identify such chiropractic clinic or related institution in which

she or he practices-or.in-which she or he is-owner, in whole or in part, as a

chiropractic institution..

COUNT TWO

10. - Petitioner re-aileges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)

_through_five (5) as if fully set forth herein | .

00926
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11. Section 460.413(1)(d), Florida Statutes (2005), provides that
false, deceptive or misleading advertising is grounds for disciplinary action
by the Board of Chiropractic Medicine.

iZ. Rule 64B2-15.001(2)(c), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.),
provides that any advertisement or advertising shall be deemed by the
Board to be fraudulent, false, deceptive, or misleading if it: “Creates false,
or unjustified expectations of beneficial treatment or successful cures.”

13. By advertising that wjthout treatment from the DRX 9000
patients could lose their careers, become a surgical statistic, and end up in

wheel chair,” Respondent. caused to_be disseminated advertising whichl
creates a false, or justified expectations of beneficial treatment or
successful cures.

.14, Based -on--the foregoing, Respondent--has_ violated Section

460.413(1)(d), Florida Statutes (2005), through a violation of Rule 64B2-
15.001(2)(c), F.A.C., by fraudulent, false, deceptive or misleading
advertising.
WHEREFORE, the_Petitioner respectfully requests.that the Board of
Chiropractic Medicine enter an order imposing one or more of the following
~penalties: permanent revocation or “suspension of Respondent’s license,

00927
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restriction of practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a
reprimand, placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action,
refund of fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other

relief that the Board deems appropriate.

'SIGNED this 31 dayof _Acid - - ,2006.

M. Rony Frangois, M.D., M.S.P.H., Ph.D.
Secretary, Department of Health

Tobey Schulz ~
DEPAF&“ Eggm%__%smp Agsigan::: Gueneral Counsel
__DERUTYCLERK . . DOH Prosecution Services Unit
CLERK. y A, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
~ DATE ?\q.\"&;' ) Tallahassee, FL 32399

Florida Bar # 0542131
(850) 245-4640 ext. 8176

PCP 7/27/06 Dougherty & Jenklns
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in

accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, to

be represented by counsel or other qualified representative, to

present evidence and argument, to call and cross-examine

witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena duces tecum
_issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a
disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed.
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ELECTION OF RIGHTS
DOH v. Wililam LaBonte, D.C. Case No. 2005-70174

PLEASE SELECT ONLY 1 OF THE 3 OFTIONS

An Explonsdion of Rights is atached. If you do not understand thece options, pleaase consult with your attomay or
conmact the. for the Prosscution Services Unit at the addresa/phone number fistad at the bottom of this form.

OPTION 1. | do not disputs the alegations of fact in the Adminiatrative Complaint, but do wish to be accorded 3
hearing, pursugnt t ion 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, at which lime | will ba permitted to submit oral and/or written evidence
In mitigation o complaint to the Board.

OPTION 2. 1 do not dispute tiw allegations of fact conisined in the Administrative Comglaint and walva my right to
objact of to be heard. | request that the Board enter a final order pursuent to Section 120.57, Floride Statulas. ]
OPTION3______ 1 do dispute the allegationa of fact contalned in the Administratve Complaint and request tus o be
considered a petition for format hearing, pursuant (o Seclians 120.569(2)(s) and 120.57(1), Figrida Statutes, before an
Administrative Law Judge appoimed by the Division of Administrative Heerings. | specfically dispute the following
paragrapha of the Administrative Compiaint:

in addition - e selecti [

() | acoept the terms of the Settlament Stipulation, and | have signed and am returing the Seftement
Stipulation or | am interasted in asttling this case.

1 do not sccept the berms of the setilament agresment, but am intarested in sattfing the case.

) | do not wish 1o continue practicing, and | have signed and retumed the voluntary relinquishmant of
licansure form, i it has been provided.

Rl'"‘h.ldtmlchopﬂwlhmuhcbd,lumhmmltlwmhghtnmﬂonolﬂm..dlh.lndphcc

when this matter ks to be consldered by the Board for Final Action. . Medistion under Section 120 573, Florida Stedutss, is
not avaliabie in this matter.

{Pleasa sign and complete all the information below.) ~
_ Respondents % i ;

Addms:‘:fT_(\‘lﬂCI(l D{ ¥ jl/l\d'()ﬂ‘l
Ofmend e el EL. DA
Lc No._CH 7 £ 4
"""" T PromeNo Dt )7 — RS Ik
Faeno 72 - G0LS

z

STATE OF F f .
COUNTY OF <~
Before me. personally appserad \Ah\\\gm L,Q&("C whasa identity is known to me by

C\muq’-o Licen~e . _ {type of identification) and who, acknowledgas that hia/ver signature

o iy A A, ) PAUUNE D. MILLE
Q X Nowry Pubke - State of Flo
; ; H - ' n Mar 22,
. . My Commiasion Expires H By Commssion Expren
Typa ar Print Neme' ta (e Q Y] le 2 q“'tgs r.mmvmum:

:LNE:.:E MANL ANOIOI:' ::x mo FORx TO: Tobey Schultz, Esquire, Assistant Genersl Counsel, DOH,
(u50) ution &Men' FAX (a80) - Cypress Way, Binf C-86, Tallahassse, Florida 32388-3285. Telephone Numbser-

Proseaution Services Unit « 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin # C-65 - Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-3265
Phone (850) 2454640 Fax (850) 2454681 EXHIBIT

B

tabbles




